Division of Transportation System Development Southwest Region – ATTN: Joshua Nelson 2101 Wright Street Madison, WI 53704-2583



Governor Tony Evers Secretary Craig Thompson

Internet: www.wisconsindot.gov Telephone: 608-246-3800 FAX: 608-246-7996 Email: swr.dtsd@dot.wi.gov

January 7, 2022

«AddressBlock»

SUBJECT: WIS 11 bridge replacement project, Public Involvement notification

Project ID: 1706-03-00/80 WIS 11 near Shullsburg, WI, Lafayette County

**Shullsburg Branch Bridges** 

Dear Sir/Madam.

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) is seeking input on proposed improvements to WIS 11 Bridges over the Shullsburg Branch near Shullsburg in Lafayette County. Enclosed is a project location map for your reference. The project is currently scheduled for construction in 2025.

We invite you to view the project presentation on the WIS 11 project website at, https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/projects/by-region/sw/wis11bridges/default.aspx. You can also search "WIS 11 bridges" at <a href="wisconsindot.gov">wisconsindot.gov</a> and select the first result. The presentation provides details on the purpose and need for the project and the preliminary design proposals. We strongly encourage you to submit feedback on the project using the enclosed comment form by February 2, 2022 for it to be included in the design process. This form can also be found online at the project website.

The proposed project improvements are:

- Replace existing structure B-33-0825
- Replace existing structure B-33-0826
  - o Realign Judgement St to move WIS 11 intersection away from new bridge

WIS 11 will be closed to through traffic during the project. A detour route will be posted for the duration of the project. A map of the detour route is attached to this letter. To minimize disruptions to local traffic, one bridge will be constructed at a time. Both bridges will be completed during the 2025 construction season.

We look forward to working with you on this important transportation investment. If you have any questions or comments please fill out and return the comment form attached to this letter. You can also feel free to contact me by phone at (608) 246-3857; email <a href="mailto:Joshua.Nelson@dot.wi.gov">Joshua.Nelson@dot.wi.gov</a>; or by mail at Wisconsin Department of Transportation, 2101 Wright Street, Madison, Wisconsin 53704-2583.

Sincerely,

## Joshua Nelson

Joshua Nelson, P.E.

WisDOT Project Manager

Enclosures: Project Location Map, Comment Form